

**IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
KNOXVILLE DIVISION**

State of Tennessee, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

United States Department of Health and
Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

City of Columbus, Ohio; City of
Madison, Wisconsin; and Doctors for
America,

*Proposed Intervenor-
Defendants.*

No. 3:25-cv-00025-KAC-JEM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement	1
Background.....	3
I. The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act.....	3
II. The 2024 Rule	4
Legal Standards	5
Argument.....	6
I. Summary Judgment Is Premature.....	6
II. Many Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated Standing for a Preliminary Injunction	7
III. The 2024 Rule Is Consistent with HIPAA and Not in Excess of Authority	8
A. HIPAA Provides for Broad Preemption of State Laws with Only Narrow and Enumerated Exceptions.	8
B. The Plain Meaning of the Word “Public Health” Indicates That It Relates to Population-Level Health Information.....	10
C. The 2024 Rule Does Not “Limit” Valid State Public Health Authority Within the Meaning of HIPAA.	12
D. The 2024 Rule Is Within HIPAA’s General Grant of Authority.....	13
IV. The 2024 Rule Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	16
V. At a Minimum, Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction Should be Denied...	21
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adi v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 9613 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 3, 2011)	16
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	14
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Barton v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 2024 WL 4886048 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 25, 2024)	21
<i>Bloate v. U.S.</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010)	13
<i>Cent. and S. Motor Freight Tariff Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 843 F.2d 886 (6th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Chamber of Com. of United States v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 670 F. Supp. 3d 537 (M.D. Tenn. 2023)	6
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	16, 19
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	22
<i>Cornish v. Dudas</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008).....	24
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	13
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Dopico v. Goldschmidt</i> , 687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982)	6, 7
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	17

<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	12
<i>Fowler v. Benson</i> , 924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019)	5, 21
<i>Garlock, Inc. v. United Seal, Inc.</i> , 404 F.2d 256 (6th Cir. 1968)	22
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	16
<i>Greenbaum v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Harkness v. Sec’y of Navy</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 990 (W.D. Tenn. 2016)	7
<i>Harkness v. Sec’y of Navy</i> , 858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Horton v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 559 F. App’x 527 (6th Cir. 2014)	16, 17
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Kentucky v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 3d 501 (W.D. Ky. 2024)	7
<i>Kroger Co. v. Reg’l Airport Auth. of Louisville and Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 286 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Latin Ams. for Soc. & Econ. Dev. v. Adm’r of Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 756 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Lee v. City of Columbus, Ohio</i> , 2008 WL 2557255 (S.D. Ohio June 24, 2008)	23
<i>Littman v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 2024 WL 5402344 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 13, 2024)	8
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	21
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020)	7, 22

<i>Ne. Ohio Reg'l. Sewer Dist. v. EPA,</i> 411 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2005)	16, 17
<i>Nw. Motorcycle Ass'n v. Dep't of Agric.,</i> 18 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Oak Ridge Env't Peace All. v. Perry,</i> 412 F. Supp. 3d 786 (E.D. Tenn. 2019).....	7
<i>Ohio v. Yellen,</i> 539 F. Supp. 3d 802 (S.D. Ohio 2021)	22
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov't,</i> 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Purl v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,</i> No. 2:24-cv-228 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 10, 2025)	11, 18
<i>Sackett v. EPA,</i> 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	12
<i>Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Mich. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.,</i> 32 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2022)	9, 10
<i>Sierra Club v. Slater,</i> 120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA,</i> 60 F.4th 1008 (6th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n,</i> 812 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>State of Tennessee v. Dep't of Educ.,</i> 104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024)	7, 8
<i>Tennessee v. Becerra,</i> 117 F.4th 348 (6th Cir. 2024)	9, 10, 14
<i>Tennessee v. Dep't of Health and Hum. Servs.,</i> 720 F. Supp. 3d 564 (E.D. Tenn. 2024).....	10
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.,</i> 992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021)	21, 22
<i>Volpe Vito, Inc. v. Dep't of Agric.,</i> 172 F.3d 51 (6th Cir. 1999)	16

Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Comm. Mental Health,
900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018) 7, 8

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022) 15

Will v. Mich. Dep’t. of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989) 9, 15

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705 21

5 U.S.C. § 706 20

42 U.S.C. § 1320d 3, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-3 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6 4, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-7 *passim*

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-191, 110
Stat. 1936 1

Other Authorities

45 C.F.R. § 160.103 11, 14

45 C.F.R. § 164.502 *passim*

45 C.F.R. § 164.512 4, 19

45 C.F.R. § 164.535 7

74 Fed. Reg. 42740 (Aug. 24, 2009) 14

78 Fed. Reg. 5566 (Jan. 25, 2013) 14

79 Fed. Reg. 7290 (Feb. 6, 2024) 14

81 Fed. Reg. 382 (Jan. 6, 2016) 14

88 Fed. Reg. 23508 (Apr. 17, 2023)..... 24

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF
LEGAL TEXTS* (2012)..... 12

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) 11

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a)..... 6

HIPAA Privacy Rule to Support Reproductive Health Care Privacy, 89 Fed. Reg.
32976 (Apr. 26, 2024) (codified at 45 C.F.R. pts. 160, 164)*passim*

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2014)..... 11

Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information, 65 Fed. Reg.
82462 (Dec. 28, 2000) (codified at 45 C.F.R. pts. 160, 164) 3, 4, 5, 24

STEDMAN’S MEDICAL DICTIONARY 11
